for a premium of $5.75 million. During the year ended 30 June 2021 the Group identified that the call option contract should have
been recognised as a derivative financial instrument at fair value on the balance sheet at the date the contract was entered into. A
corresponding asset relating to the option premium which was not received in cash but added to the delivery price of the Group’s gold
forward sales contracts for 200,000 ounces should also have been recognised.

At each reporting date the derivative instrument is subsequently measured at fair value with any movement in fair value being
recognised through the profit and loss. The asset will be progressively settled as the 200,000 ounces are delivered into the forward
sales contracts.

The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected comparative financial statement line items for the half year ending
31 December 2020.

The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated comparative financial statements.

   Impact of correction of error

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

For the half year ended 31 December 2020
As previously

reported $’000
Adjustment (1)

$’000
As restated

$’000

Finance income/(expenses) (349) 1,607 1,258

Others (3,616) - (3,616)

Loss for the year  (3,965) 1,607 (2,358)

Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to members of the
parent entity

(4,086) 1,607 (2,479)

Loss per share Cents Cents Cents

Basic and diluted loss per share (cents per share) (1.16) 0.47 (0.69)

(1) The adjustment of $1,607,000 refers to the fair value increase of the derivative instrument for the six months ending 31

December 2020.

The statement of changes in equity has also been restated to reflect the impact of the correction of error for the Half year ended 31
December 2020. There was no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cashflows for the Half year ended 31 December
2020.

27. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTING DATE

There were no material events arising subsequent to 31 December 2021, to the date of this report which may significantly affect the